

1967

Great Salt Lake Authority v. Island Ranching Company : Brief of Respondent

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Phil L. Hansen; Attorney for Respondent

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Great Salt Lake v. Island Ranching*, No. 10395 (1967).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/3674

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
DISPOSITION OF CASE BY LOWER COURT	2
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I. APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS GSLA'S COMPLAINT WAS A PROPER TEST OF THE COMPLAINT'S LEGAL SUFFICIENCY.	2
POINT II. THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF GSLA'S POWER AS STATED IN THE ACT IS CAPABLE OF DEFINITION AND THE ACT CANNOT BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID ON THAT BASIS.	3
(1) The title to the Act establishing the Great Salt Lake Authority is a valid source of legislative intent for the purpose of resolving ambiguities within the body of the Act.	3
(2) The surveyed meander line adequately delimits the territorial jurisdiction of GSLA.	6
POINT III. THE ACT ESTABLISHING THE GREAT SALT LAKE AUTHORITY	

IS NOT VULNERABLE TO ATTACK AS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE BODY. 8

- (1) The more recent state court decisions determine the validity of a legislative delegation of power upon the adequacy of the stated legislative policy and the sufficiency of protection of the interests affected. 8
- (2) The Statute established the Great Salt Lake Authority contains an adequately defined legislative policy and sufficient procedural safeguards. 14
- (3) Appellant is not justified in asserting its inability to ascertain its position under the Act.. 17

POINT IV. ANY INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 65-8-6(10), UTAH CODE ANNOTATED, 1953 AS AMENDED, DENYING GSLA POWER TO ACQUIRE PROPERTIES ON ANTELOPE ISLAND BY EMINENT DOMAIN IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CLEAR LEGISLATIVE INTENT..... 19

- (1) Canons of statutory interpretation will not be used to frustrate the intent of the legislature... 19
- (2) The judicial policy of strict construction of statutes granting the power of eminent domain is not properly applicable to the GSLA Act... 24
- (3) A denial to GSLA of the power to acquire properties on Antelope Island by eminent domain would grant a special immunity to Antelope Island, which unconstitutional result the Legislature could not have intended. 29

	Page
POINT V. THE JUDICIAL FUNCTION IS TO INTERPRET THE STATUTE, AS IS, AND NOT TO ENLARGE IT.	32
CONCLUSION	33

INDEX OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

18 American Jurisprudence, Eminent Domain, Section 26	27
Davis, Administrative Law Treatise, Section 2.01....	9
Sutherland, Statutory Construction, Section 4506, 3rd ed.	3
Sutherland, Statutory Construction, Section 4509, 3rd ed.	31
Sutherland, Statutory Construction, Section 4802, 3rd ed.	4

CASES CITED

Abrahamsen v. Board of Review of Industrial Com- mission, 3 U.2d 289, 283 P.2d 213 (1955)	30
Bertagnoli v. Baker, 117 Utah 348, 215 P.2d 626 (1950)	24, 25, 26
Beth Medrosh Hagodol v. City of Aurora, 126 Colo. 265, 248 P.2d 732 (1952)	25
Blumenthal v. Board of Medical Examiners, 57 C.2d 228, 368 P.2d 101 (1962)	12
Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. B. & O. R. Co., 331 U.S. 519, 67 S.Ct. 1387, 91 L.Ed. 1646 (1946)	4

	Page
Clayton v. Bennett, 3 U.2d 152, 298 P.2d 531 (1956)	11
Conover v. Board of Education, 110 Utah 454, 175 P.2d 209 (1946)	20, 31
Donahue v. Warner Bros. Pictures Distributing Corp., 2 U.2d 256, 272 P.2d 177 (1954) ..	4, 5, 32
Driggs v. Utah State Teachers Retirement Board, 105 Utah 417, 142 P.2d 657 (1943)	20
Entre Nous Club v. Toronto, 4 U.2d 98, 287 P.2d 670 (1955)	31
In Re Bunker Hill v. Toronto, 4 U.2d 98, 287 P.2d 37 Cal. Rptr. 74, 389 P.2d 538 (1964)	13
In Re Coleman's Estate, 132 Mont. 339, 317 P.2d 880 (1957)	4
Kidder v. Nekoma Lumber Co., 196 Ore. 409, 249 P.2d 754 (1952)	6
Lawton v. Board of Medical Examiners, 147 C.A.2d 256, 299 P.2d 362 (1956)	5
Maisch v. United States Smelting, Refining & Mining Co., 113 Utah 101, 191 P.2d 612 (1948)	21
Maricopa County v. Douglas, 69 Ariz. 35, 208 P.2d 646 (1949)	5
Martinez v. People, 111 Colo. 52, 137 P.2d 690 (1943)	22
Moyle et. al. v. Salt Lake City, 111 Utah 201, 176 P.2d 882 (1947)	27
Patterick v. Carbon County Water Conservancy Dist., et. al., 106 Utah 55, 145 P.2d 503 (1944) ..	32
People v. Tawney, 168 C.A.2d 599, 366 P.2d 659 (1959)	5

	Page
Police Pension Board of City of Phoenix v. Warren, 97 Ariz. 180, 398 P.2d 892 (1965)	5
Ralph Child Construction Co. v. State Tax Com- mission, 12 U.2d 53, 362 P.2d 422 (1961)	20
Revne v. Trade Commission, 113 Utah 155, 192 P.2d 563 (1948)	9, 10
Rogers v. Wagstaff, 120 Utah 136, 232 P.2d 766 (1951)	20
Rowell v. State Board of Agriculture, 98 Utah 353, 99 P.2d 1 (1940)	11
Rowley v. Public Service Commission, 112 Utah 116, 185 P.2d 514 (1947)	21
Schecter v. Killingsworth, 93 Ariz. 273, 380 P.2d 136 (1963)	12
Snyder v. Clune, 15 U.2d 254, 390 P.2d 915 (1964)..	20
Southwest Engineering Co. v. Ernst, 79 Ariz. 403, 291 P.2d 764 (1955)	12
Spring Canyon Coal Co. v. Industrial Commission, 74 Utah 103, 277 Pac. 206 (1929)	22
State v. Kallas, 97 Utah 492, 94 P.2d 414 (1939)..	31
State v. Superior Court for King County, 33 Wash. 76, 204 P.2d 514 (1949)	25
State v. Twitchell, 8 U.2d 314, 333 P.2d 1075 (1959)	31
Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381, 60 S.Ct. 907, 84 L.Ed. 1263 (1940)	8
Taft v. Glade, 144 Utah 435, 201 P.2d 285 (1948)..	23
Tygeson v. Magna Water Co., 119 Utah 274, 226 P.2d 127 (1950)	30

	Page
Union Trust Co. v. Simmons, 116 Utah 422, 211 P.2d 190 (1949)	9
United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co., 282 U.S. 311, 51 S.Ct. 159, 75 L.Ed. 359 (1931) ..	9

STATUTES CITED

Article VI, Section XXVI, Utah Constitution	30
65-8-1, Utah Code Annotated 1953	3, 14, 16
65-8-3, Utah Code Annotated 1953	15
65-8-6, Utah Code Annotated 1953	15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30
65-8-8, Utah Code Annotated 1953	18
Title of Title 65, Chapter 8, Utah Code Annotated 1953	6
78-34-4, Utah Code Annotated 1953	28
78-34-8, Utah Code Annotated 1953	28
Rule 72 (b) Utah Rules of Civil Procedure	1
